U.S. District Court Southern District of Florida (West Palm Beach) CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 9:23-cv-81267-AMC

Sadowski v. FYI Networks, LLC
Assigned to: Judge Aileen M. Cannon
Cause: 17:0101 Copyright Infringement

Nature of Suit: 820 Copyright Jurisdiction: Federal Question

Date Filed: 09/14/2023

Jury Demand: Plaintiff

Plaintiff

Christopher Sadowski

represented by Christopher Sadowski

7050 W Palmetto Park Rd Suite 15-Box 332 Boca Raton, fL 33433 PRO SE

James D'Loughy

ADVISORLAW PLLC 2925 PGA BLVD, SUITE 204 2613 Bucknell Lane PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410 5616227788 Fax: 8007345289 Email: jdloughy@advisorlaw.com LEAD ATTORNEY

Lauren Michelle Hausman

ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

CopyCat Legal PLLC
3111 N University Drive
Suite 301
Coral Springs, FL 33065
(877)437-6228
Email: lauren@copycatlegal.com
LEAD ATTORNEY
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Daniel DeSouza

DeSouza Law, PA 3111 N. University Drive Ste 301 Coral Springs, FL 33065 954-603-1340 Email: ddesouza@desouzalaw.com ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED

Defendant

FYI Networks, LLC

represented by FYI Networks, LLC

7050 W. Palmetto Park Rd. Suite 15 Box 332 Boca Raton, FL 33433 PRO SE

Date Filed	#	Docket Text
11/08/2023	<u>18</u>	ORDER GRANTING MOTIONS FOR REFERRAL TO VOLUNTEER ATTORNEY PROGRAM [ECF Nos. 12, 14]. Signed by Judge Aileen M. Cannon on 11/8/2023. See attached document for full details. (rbe) (Entered: 11/08/2023)
11/08/2023	17	PAPERLESS ORDER: All deadlines, with the exception of Defendant's November 20, 2023, deadline to obtain counsel 15, are temporarily stayed pending Defendant's retention of counsel. Signed by Judge Aileen M. Cannon on 11/8/2023. (mys) (Entered: 11/08/2023)
11/07/2023	16	ORDER striking 11 Defendant's Motion for Extension of Time to File Joint Scheduling Report. This Motion was filed by Defendant, an unrepresented limited liability company. Per the Court's previous Order 15, Defendant, as a corporate entity, must be represented by counsel and cannot proceed pro se. <i>See Palazzo v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 1381, 1385 (11th Cir. 1985). Signed by Judge Aileen M. Cannon on 11/7/2023. (mys) (Entered: 11/07/2023)
11/03/2023		Reset Deadlines FYI Networks, LLC answer due 11/20/2023. Deadline to obtain counsel 11/20/2023. Per d.e. 15 Order. Text Modified on 11/6/2023 (mee). (Entered: 11/06/2023)
11/03/2023	15	PAPERLESS ORDER granting 9 Plaintiff's Motion to Strike Defendant's Answer and striking 7 Defendant's Answer and Affirmative Defenses. Defendant, as a limited liability company, must be represented by counsel and cannot proceed pro se. <i>See Palazzo v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 1381, 1385 (11th Cir. 1985) (explaining that corporations, partnerships, business associations, and other comparable entities cannot proceed pro se and must be represented by licensed counsel eligible to practice before the court). On or before November 20, 2023 , Defendant shall retain counsel and refile its Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint. Signed by Judge Aileen M. Cannon on 11/3/2023. (mys) Modified text/status per Chambers on 11/8/2023 (sk). (Entered: 11/03/2023)
11/02/2023	<u>14</u>	MOTION for Referral to Volunteer Attorney Program by FYI Networks, LLC. (rbe) (Entered: 11/02/2023)
11/01/2023	<u>13</u>	Plaintiff's MOTION for Extension of Time to File Joint Proposed Scheduling Report re <u>8</u> Order Requiring Joint Scheduling Report, by Christopher Sadowski. Responses due by 11/15/2023 (DeSouza, Daniel) (Entered: 11/01/2023)
11/01/2023	<u>10</u>	Plaintiff's Certificate of Other Affiliates/Corporate Disclosure Statement by Christopher Sadowski identifying Other Affiliate Lauren Hausman, Other Affiliate CopyCatLegal PLLC, Other Affiliate Daniel DeSouza, Other Affiliate James

		D'Loughy for Christopher Sadowski (DeSouza, Daniel) (Entered: 11/01/2023)
10/31/2023	<u>12</u>	MOTION for Referral to Volunteer Attorney Program by FYI Networks, LLC. (mee) Modified to change filer to FYI Networks, LLC on 11/1/2023 (jas). (Entered: 11/01/2023)
10/31/2023	<u>11</u>	(STRICKEN PER DE#16)MOTION for extension of Time Regarding Filing of Joint Scheduling Report re <u>8</u> Order Requiring Joint Scheduling Report, by FYI Networks, LLC. Responses due by 11/14/2023 (mee) Modified to change filer to FYI Networks, LLC on 11/1/2023 (jas). Text Modified on 11/8/2023 (cqs). (Entered: 11/01/2023)
10/13/2023	9	Plaintiff's MOTION to Strike 7 Answer to Complaint by Christopher Sadowski. Responses due by 10/27/2023 (Hausman, Lauren) (Entered: 10/13/2023)
10/05/2023	8	ORDER REQUIRING JOINT SCHEDULING REPORT AND CERTIFICATES OF INTERESTED PARTIES. The parties are directed to jointly file and sign a Joint Scheduling Report by November 2,2023. In addition, by November 2, 2023, the parties, including governmental parties, must file Certificates of Interested Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statements. Signed by Judge Aileen M. Cannon on 10/5/2023. See attached document for full details. (rbe) (Entered: 10/05/2023)
10/03/2023	7	ANSWER and Affirmative Defenses to Complaint (address updated) by FYI Networks, LLC. (mee) (Entered: 10/04/2023)
09/28/2023	<u>6</u>	First AMENDED COMPLAINT against FYI Networks, LLC, filed by Christopher Sadowski. (Attachments: # 1 Exhibit Exhibit A, # 2 Exhibit Exhibit B, # 3 Exhibit Exhibit C)(DeSouza, Daniel) (Entered: 09/28/2023)
09/27/2023	<u>5</u>	SUMMONS (Affidavit) Returned Executed on <u>1</u> Complaint, with a 21 day response/answer filing deadline pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 by Christopher Sadowski. FYI Networks, LLC served on 9/27/2023, response/answer due 10/18/2023. (DeSouza, Daniel) (Entered: 09/27/2023)
09/14/2023	<u>4</u>	Summons Issued as to FYI Networks, LLC. (rbe) (Entered: 09/14/2023)
09/14/2023	3	FORM AO 121 SENT TO DIRECTOR OF U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE (Attachments: # 1 Complaint) (rbe) (Entered: 09/14/2023)
09/14/2023	2	Clerks Notice of Judge Assignment to Judge Aileen M. Cannon.
		Pursuant to 28 USC 636(c), the parties are hereby notified that the U.S. Magistrate Judge Bruce E. Reinhart is available to handle any or all proceedings in this case. If agreed, parties should complete and file the Consent form found on our website. It is not necessary to file a document indicating lack of consent. (rbe) (Entered: 09/14/2023)
09/14/2023	1	COMPLAINT against FYI Networks, LLC. Filing fees \$ 402.00 receipt number AFLSDC-16918140, filed by Christopher Sadowski. (Attachments: # 1 Exhibit Exhibit A, # 2 Exhibit Exhibit B, # 3 Civil Cover Sheet, # 4 Summon(s))(DeSouza, Daniel) (Entered: 09/14/2023)